
L
A

B
O

U
R

 &
 E

M
P

L
O

Y
M

E
N

T
 I

N
 T

H
E

 N
E

W
S

1

April 29, 2011

Ontario v. Fraser – Supreme Court of Canada Allows the Appeal
This morning, the Supreme Court of Canada released its decision in Ontario (Attorney
General) v. Fraser (“Fraser”) concerning the extent of the constitutional protection of
collective bargaining for Ontario agricultural workers under section 2(d) of the Canadian
Charter of Rights and Freedoms (“Charter”).

The Supreme Court determined that the Ontario Court of Appeal’s decision in Fraser v.
Ontario (Attorney General), 2008 ONCA 760 should be overturned on the basis that the
Court of Appeal seriously overstated the scope of collective bargaining rights under section
2(d). As a result, the appeal brought by the Attorney General of Ontario, in which the
Ontario Federation of Agriculture and numerous other organizations intervened, has been
allowed and the Agricultural Employees Protection Act, 2002 (“AEPA”) has been found to
satisfy constitutional requirements.

Fraser is clearly one of the most significant labour and constitutional decisions in Canadian
history.

We will be providing a more detailed analysis of the Supreme Court’s decision and its
implications for Canadian employers later today.

BACKGROUNDER: THE ONTARIO COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION IN FRASER V.
ONTARIO

In its 2008 decision, the Ontario Court of Appeal determined that the exclusion of
agricultural workers from Ontario’s Labour Relations Act (“LRA”) and their inclusion in a
separate statutory regime, the AEPA, was unconstitutional because it failed to provide
adequate statutory protections to allow these workers to engage in collective bargaining. The
Court of Appeal found that while the AEPA allowed workers to form or join employee
associations (including unions) and to make representations to their employers regarding
their employment, unlike the LRA, it did not compel employers to respond to and bargain
with employees, did not regulate labour disputes, and did not limit representation rights to a
single association or union per group of employees.
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The Ontario Court of Appeal identified four protections that the Legislature was required to
enact to enable agricultural workers to exercise their right to bargain collectively:

r A duty to bargain in good faith; 

r A requirement that employee representatives be selected based on the principles of majoritarianism and

exclusivity; 

r A mechanism for resolving labour disputes (i.e., strikes and lockouts); 

r A mechanism for resolving disputes regarding the interpretation and administration of collective agreements. 

While the Court of Appeal was not entirely clear in this regard, it appeared to suggest that
the constitutional right of collective bargaining in section 2(d) of the Charter generally
requires statutory protection of the above-noted features.

At the time the Court of Appeal’s decision was released, many observers commented that it
may be in conflict with the Supreme Court of Canada’s 2007 finding in the B.C. Health
Services case that the constitutional protection for collective bargaining does not guarantee a
particular model of labour relations.

The Supreme Court of Canada heard the appeal in Fraser v. Ontario in December 2009 and
the matter has been under reserve since that time.r
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Toronto
Sara Boulé-Perroni 416 643.6985 sbouleperroni@heenan.ca 
Andrew Bratt 416 643.6894 abratt@heenan.ca
Brian W. Burkett 416 360.3529 bburkett@heenan.ca
Lia Chiarotto 416 643.6854 lchiarotto@heenan.ca
John D. R. Craig 416 360.3527 jcraig@heenan.ca
Henry Y. Dinsdale 416 360.3528 hdinsdale@heenan.ca
Jonathan Dye 416 643.6841 jdye@heenan.ca
Cheryl A. Edwards 416 360.2897 cedwards@heenan.ca
Brad Elberg 416 360.2618 belberg@heenan.ca
S. Jodi Gallagher Healy 416 360.3555 jgallagher@heenan.ca
Margaret Gavins 416 360.3557 mgavins@heenan.ca
Douglas G. Gilbert 416 360.3535 dgilbert@heenan.ca
Jeffrey Goodman 416 643.6824 jgoodman@heenan.ca
Sarah Graves 416 360.3550 sgraves@heenan.ca 
George J. Karayannides 416 360.3521 georgek@heenan.ca
Tim Lawson 416 360.3522 tlawson@heenan.ca
Michelle MacGillivray 416 643.6926 mmacgillivray@heenan.ca 
Kevin D. MacNeill 416 360.2602 kmacneill@heenan.ca
Bonny Mak 416 360.3539 bmak@heenan.ca 
Greg McGinnis 416 643.6957 gmcginnis@heenan.ca
Mark Newton 416 643.6855 mnewton@heenan.ca
Christian Paquette 416 643.6937 cpaquette@heenan.ca 
Christopher Pigott 416 643.6986 cpigott@heenan.ca 
Maureen Quinlan 416 643.6812 mquinlan@heenan.ca
Sonia Regenbogen 416 360.3569 sregenbogen@heenan.ca
Bonnie Roberts Jones 416 360.3567 broberts@heenan.ca
Rhonda Shirreff 416 643.6858 rshirreff@heenan.ca
Michael Smyth 416 360.2887 msmyth@heenan.ca
Shane Todd 416 643.6958 stodd@heenan.ca
Claire Vachon 416 643.6803 cvachon@heenan.ca
Jackie VanDerMeulen 416 643.6987 jvandermeulen@heenan.ca
Evan VanDyk 416 643.6921 evandyk@heenan.ca
Jeremy Warning 416 643.6946 jwarning@heenan.ca
Charlotte Willson 416 643.6909 cwillson@heenan.ca

Ottawa
The Honourable Michel Bastarache, C.C. 613 236.1668 mbastarache@heenan.ca 
Sébastien Lorquet 613 236.1327 slorquet@heenan.ca
Peter Mantas 613 237.1733 pmantas@heenan.ca
Dan Palayew 613 236.6970 dpalayew@heenan.ca
Judith Parisien 613 236.4673 jparisien@heenan.ca
Julie Thibault 613 236.2161 juthibault@heenan.ca
Ivan G. Whitehall, Q.C. 613 236.1696 iwhitehall@heenan.ca

The Ontario Labour & Employment Group Includes:

For further information please contact a member of our Ontario Labour & Employment Group, details found
below. 
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